

Court No. - 38

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 14090 of 2019

Petitioner :- Pramod Narain Shukla And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Shesh Kumar Srivastava, Sunil Dubey

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., M.N. Singh

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Petitioners are stenographer in the Registration Department and are governed by the U.P. Government Department Stenographer Cadre Service Rules, 2014. They have sought a mandamus for being considered for promotion to the post of Sub Registrar against 6% vacancies meant for Headquarter (Establishment) quota under rule 5 of the Rules of 1982. On 22.9.2014, a separate set of rules has been framed in respect of clerical cadre known as U.P. Government Department Ministerial Cadre Service Rules, 2014.

The question that arises for consideration in this matter is as to whether stenographer would be covered within the definition of clerical cadre in the establishment of the Registration Department for which 6% promotional avenue is otherwise available.

Learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondent nos.1 and 2 as well as Sri Avinish Tripathi, learned counsel for respondent no.3 may obtain instructions in the matter, by the next date fixed.

Put up as fresh on 26.9.2019.

Order Date :- 16.9.2019

Ashok Kr.